
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE 
NORTH EAST OF ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF 
PINEWOOD ROAD AND NORTH WEST OF LOWER ROAD, 
HOOK GATE. VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD. 21/00327/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 16) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHES FARM, 
103 HIGH STREET, HARRISEAHEAD. MR NIGEL PORTER. 
21/00343/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
LOWFIELD DRIVE, STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 
21/00377/TDET   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT 
CHEMICAL LANE, STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 
21/00379/TDET   

(Pages 33 - 40) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3   (Pages 41 - 42) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 27th May, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 39 SANDY LANE, 
NEWCASTLE.  TPO212   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

10 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT CROFT FARM, 
STONE ROAD, HILL CHORLTON - TPO 214   

(Pages 47 - 50) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

John Williams, Paul Northcott, Gillian Williams, Silvia Burg
[...]
na Maxfield 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Dorian Weller ICT Officer 
 
   

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT KEELE 
UNIVERSITY, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. MR KARL BROWN, HLM ARCHITECTS. 
21/00222/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of condition two to list the revised plans. 
(ii) Any other conditions attached to planning permission 

20/00162/REM that remain relevant at this time. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 27/04/21 

2 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 22 KING STREET, CROSS HEATH 
. MR K NIJJAR. 21/00067/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
  (i) Time Limit Condition 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approved Materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments 
(v) Hardstandings 
(vi) Submission of Landscaping Details 
(vii) Submission of Tree Protection Plan 
(viii) A minimum access width of 5m 
(ix) A gravel retaining strip to the parking area of 22 King 

Street 
(x) Access, parking and turning 
(xi) Provision and retention of Visibility Splays 
(xii) Provision of gravel retaining
[...]
at the variation of Condition 6 of planning permission reference 

18/00299/FUL be permitted so that it reads 
as follows: 
 
The importation of all material associated with the construction and 
completion of the track shall cease by the 1st November 2021. 
 
In addition condition 5 should be varied as follows: 

 
No more than a further 6000 tonnes of appropriate and relevant inert 
material shall be imported onto the site from the date of this 
permission. 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 18/00299/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 
 
In addition an advisory note should be forwarded to the applicant 
advising that the Planning committee would not favourably consider 
any further extension of the time period within which the importation of 
all material associated with the construction and completion of the 
track can take place.   

 
9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, POOLSIDE, 

MADELEY.  MR GARY WHITE. 21/00206/LBC  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions:  
 

(i) Time limit condition. 
(ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and submitted details. 
 

10. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That a further update be brought to Planning Committee on 27 
May, 2021. 

 
11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report noted 

(ii) That a report providing a further update be brought to Planning 
Committee on 22nd June. 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 27/04/21 

4 

 
The Committee also agreed that a letter be prepared to send 
to the EA expressing concerns about the tardiness of the 
action that they have taken in respect of the unauthorised 
importation of waste, to be signed by the Chair and the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth. 

 
12. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 

ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

13. FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT FOR THE BOROUGH OF 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME FROM 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2025  
 
Resolved: (i) That the content of the 5 year Housing Supply Statement 

be noted and agreed that it represented the current position of 
the Council. 
 

(ii) That the significance of the 5 year supply position for 
Development Management decision making be noted. 

 
14. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm 
 

Page 6



  

  

LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD 
AND NORTH WEST OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE  
VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD               21/00327/FUL 
 

This application seeks to vary conditions 5, 6, 9, 17, 18 and 19 of planning permission 17/01001/FUL 
which granted consent for the erection of 22 houses and bungalows with associated access roads 
and drainage. The application seeks to remove the ‘prior to commencement of development’ aspect 
of each condition.  
 
The application site lies within the open countryside and an Area of Active Landscape Conservation 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. It comprises three fields and is 
approximately 1.1 hectares in total. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 29th June 2021. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of conditions 5, 6, 9, 17, 18 and 19 of 17/01001/FUL so that they read as 
follows: 

 
5. Prior to commencement of above ground works full and precise details of acoustic 
screening of a minimum height of 1.8 metres and a minimum mass of 20kg/m2 to be installed 
in the locations indicated on the Proposed Barrier Plan received on 11th April 2018 shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its prior approval in writing. Thereafter, the 
approved details shall be installed in full prior to the relevant plot becoming occupied and 
shall thereafter be permanently maintained. 
 
6. Prior to installation, full and precise details of the window glazing systems and mechanical 
ventilation arrangements for plots 1, 2, 11, 19, 21 and 22 shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for prior approval. Mechanical ventilation shall enable background purge 
and summer time cooling with windows shut. Noise from the ventilation system when in 
operation shall not exceed NR30. It shall be demonstrated that the glazing and ventilation 
system will achieve a maximum of 35dB(A)Leq, 16 hour 7am to 11pm in living areas and 
30dB(A)Leq 8 hour and a maximum of 45dB(A)LAMax between 11pm and 7am. 
 
9. No dwelling shall be occupied until full details of the surfacing materials and the means of 
surface water drainage for the private driveway, parking and turning areas for that dwelling, 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved details. 
 
17. Prior to first occupation, full and precise details of the recyclable materials and refuse 
storage, including designated areas to accommodate sufficient recyclable materials and 
refuse receptacles to service the development and the collection arrangements for the same 
have been forwarded to the Local Planning Authority for approval. 
 
Thereafter, the storage arrangements shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
scheme. 
 
18. Prior to commencement of above ground works full and precise details of the external 
facing materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
19. Prior to commencement of above ground works full and precise details of the boundary 
treatments shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
And subject to any other conditions attached to planning permission 17/01001/FUL that remain 
relevant at this time.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
There is no justification for requiring the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development. The previous permission was granted following the entering into of a Section 106 
agreement and therefore a Deed of Variation is now required. Subject to this and the imposition of 
any conditions of 17/01001/FUL that remain relevant at this time, the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 
 

Page 8



  

  

Key Issues 
 
This application seeks to vary conditions 5, 6, 9, 17, 18 and 19 of planning permission 17/01001/FUL 
which granted consent for the erection of 22 houses and bungalows with associated access roads 
and drainage. The application seeks to remove the ‘prior to commencement of development’ aspect 
of each condition.  
 
In considering an application to vary or remove a condition, the Authority has to consider only the 
question of the conditions that are the subject of the application, it is not a complete reconsideration of 
the application. If the Authority considers that planning permission may be granted subject to different 
conditions it can do so. If the Authority considers that the conditions should not be varied or removed 
it should refuse the application.  
 
The Planning Practice Guidance states that care should be taken when considering using pre-
commencement conditions that prevent any development authorised by the planning permission from 
beginning until the condition has been complied with. This includes conditions stating that ‘no 
development shall take place until…’ or ‘prior to any works starting on site…’ Such pre-
commencement conditions should only be used where there is a clear justification, which is likely to 
mean that the requirements of the condition (including the timing of compliance) are so fundamental 
to the development permitted that it would otherwise be necessary to refuse the whole permission.  
 
Conditions 5 & 6 
 
Condition 5 as worded in the decision notice states as follows: 
 
Prior to the commencement of development, full and precise details of acoustic screening of a 
minimum height of 1.8 metres and a minimum mass of 20kg/m2 to be installed in the locations 
indicated on the Proposed Barrier Plan received on 11th April 2018 shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its prior approval in writing. Thereafter, the approved details shall be installed in 
full prior to the relevant plot becoming occupied and shall thereafter be permanently maintained. 
 
Condition 6 states as follows: 
 
Prior to the commencement of development of plots 1, 2, 11, 19, 21 and 22, full and precise details of 
the window glazing systems and mechanical ventilation arrangements shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for prior approval. Mechanical ventilation shall enable background purge and 
summer time cooling with windows shut. Noise from the ventilation system when in operation shall not 
exceed NR30. It shall be demonstrated that the glazing and ventilation system will achieve a 
maximum of 35dB(A)Leq, 16 hour 7am to 11pm in living areas and 30dB(A)Leq 8 hour and a 
maximum of 45dB(A)LAMax between 11pm and 7am. 
 
The reason given for both conditions within the decision notice was: 
 
In the interests of residential amenity and to accord with the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2018). 
 
The applicant has requested that in Condition 5 the wording ‘Prior to commencement of 
development…” is revised to “Prior to commencement of above ground works..." and that in Condition 
6 the wording “Prior to the commencement of development of plots 1, 2, 11, 19, 21 and 22, full and 
precise details of the window glazing systems and mechanical ventilation arrangements shall be 
submitted to…” is revised to "Prior to installation, full and precise details of the window glazing 
systems and mechanical ventilation arrangements for plots 1, 2, 11, 19, 21 and 22 shall be submitted 
to ..." 
 
A Noise Assessment submitted with the original application identified the need for a 1.8metre high 
acoustic screen of a minimum mass of 20kg/m2 to ensure that appropriate noise levels are achieved 
in the rear garden areas which have line of site to Eccleshall Road. It also recommended for plots 1, 
2,11,19,21 and 22 that windows will need to be upgraded to a minimum acoustic specification and 
that because these windows will need to be kept shut in order to achieve appropriate internal noise 
levels, mechanical ventilation would be required. 

Page 9



  

  

 
No comments have been received from the Environmental Health Division regarding the proposed 
amendments but it is not considered necessary for details of either the acoustic screening or the 
window glazing systems and mechanical ventilation arrangements to be submitted prior to the 
commencement of development. Provided that the details of the acoustic screen are agreed in 
sufficient time to enable it to be installed prior to occupation of the dwellings and that details of the 
window glazing and the ventilation arrangements are agreed prior to installation, it is considered that 
an appropriate level of residential amenity for the occupiers of the dwellings would be ensured. 
 
Therefore, the wording proposed by the applicant for Conditions 5 and 6 is considered appropriate. 
 
Condition 9 
 
Condition 9 states as follows: 
 
No development shall commence until full details of the surfacing materials and the means of surface 
water drainage for the private driveway, parking and turning areas, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details and be completed prior to the first occupation of the 
development. 
 
The reason given for the condition was as follows: 
 
In the interests of highway safety and to comply with the aims and objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2018). 
 
The applicant has requested that the wording ‘No development shall commence…” is revised to “Prior 
to commencement of drainage works…” 
 
The Highway Authority has no objections to the proposed variation and it is not considered necessary 
for details of either the surfacing materials or the means of surface water drainage for the private 
driveways, parking and turning areas to be provided prior to the commencement of development. 
Provided that the details are agreed and the driveways, parking and turning areas are provided prior 
to occupation of each dwelling, then it is considered that there would be no adverse impact on 
highway safety.  
 
Therefore, it is considered appropriate to vary the wording of Condition 9 as follows: 
 
No individual dwelling shall be occupied until full details of the surfacing materials and the means of 
surface water drainage for the private driveway, parking and turning areas for that dwelling, have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in full accordance with the approved details.  
 
Condition 17 
 
Condition 17 states as follows; 
 
No development shall commence until full and precise details of the recyclable materials and refuse 
storage, including designated areas to accommodate sufficient recyclable materials and refuse 
receptacles to service the development and the collection arrangements for the same have been 
forwarded to the Local Planning Authority for approval. 
 
Thereafter, the storage arrangements shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 
The reason given for the condition was as follows: 
 
In the interests of visual amenity and residential amenity in accordance with the requirements of 
Policy CSP1 of Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 - 2026 and 
the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018). 
 

Page 10



  

  

The applicant has requested that the wording is revised from “No development shall commence…” to 
"Prior to first occupation…”  
 
Although no comments have been received from the Environmental Health Division, it is not 
considered necessary for the details of the storage of recyclable materials and refuse to be provided 
prior to the commencement of development. Provided that the details are agreed so that the storage 
arrangements can be put in place prior to occupation of the dwellings, then it is considered that there 
would be no adverse impact on either visual amenity or residential amenity. 
 
Therefore, the wording proposed by the applicant for Condition 17 is considered appropriate. 
 
Condition 18 states as follows: 
 
No development shall commence until full and precise details of the external facing materials have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 

Condition 19 states as follows: 
 
No development shall commence until full and precise details of the boundary treatments have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
The reason given for Conditions 18 and 19 was as follows: 
 
In the interests of amenity to comply with Policy CSP1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and S
[...]
gh Boundary

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
ASHES FARM, 103 HIGH STREET, HARRISEAHEAD  
MR NIGEL PORTER                                                           21/00343/FUL 
 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the conversion and change of use of former farm 
buildings to two residential dwellings, the demolition of an existing building and its replacement with 
two detached domestic garages.  
 
The site is located on the edge of the urban area but within the open countryside on land designated 
as Green Belt and locally as an Area of Landscape Restoration, as identified within the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. The application site is also recognised as being an historic 
farmstead. 
 
The 8 week determination period expires on the 24th May and the applicant has agreed an 
extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 4th June 2021. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit condition  
2. Approved Plans 
3. Level 1 photographic survey of the buildings to be converted 
4. Materials 
5. Window, door, timber cladding and guttering details 
6. Boundary treatments 
7. Hardstandings  
8. Soft landscaping 
9. Provision of parking and turning areas 
10. Surfacing of access driveway 
11. Tree protection  
12. Bat and bird boxes 
13. Land contamination 
14. Construction hours 
15. Electric vehicle charging provision, and 
16. Waste storage and collection arrangements 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The conversion of the existing redundant buildings represents a sustainable form of development that 
would be appropriate development within the Green Belt. Whilst the detached garages still represent 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt, they have been reduced in size to address the 
previous reason for refusal and they would replace a much larger building. For this reason it is 
concluded that the very special circu
[...]
 Order 
 
LAND AT 39 SANDY LANE, NEWCASTLE.   
 
Tree Preservation Order No 212 (2021) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
The Order protects a lime tree situated at the front of 39 Sandy Lane, Newcastle. The 
Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the tree provides after a 
tree status enquiry was received which gave rise to concern that it might be felled. 
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 9th October 2021. Approval is sought for 
the Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period of the Provisional Order expired on 9th April 2021. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Provisional Tree Preservation Order number 212, Land at 39 Sandy Lane, Newcastle 
is confirmed as made and the owners of the property be informed accordingly. 
 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the tree is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Preservation Order. Your officers consider that the tree is 
generally healthy at present and of sufficient amenity value to merit the making of a Tree 
Preservation Order. It is considered to be an appropriate species for the locality and provide 
public amenity value due to its form and visibility from public locations. The making of the 
Order will not prevent the owner from carrying out good management of the tree and it will 
give the Council the opportunity to control the works and prevent unnecessary cutting 
down, lopping, topping, uprooting, wilful damage or wilful destruction. The owner will be 
able to apply for permission to carry out maintenance work to the tree which is necessary to 
safely and appropriately manage it. 
 
 
Representations 
 
No representations have been received.  
 
Issues 
 
The tree is situated adjacent to the drive on the frontage of the property. It is a mature lime 
tree and clearly visible from Sandy Lane. The tree is a significant feature to 
[...]
 REPRODUCED WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HMSO 2008 LICENCE NO. 100019654

DAVE ADAMS,

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

OPERATIONAL SERVICES

CASTLE HOUSE,

BARRACKS ROAD,

NEWCASTLE,

STAFFORDSHIRE. ST5 1BL

T1

Signed

Date   9 October 2020

Confirmed

Date

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
 
LAND AT CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, HILL CHORLTON.   
 
Tree Preservation Order No.214 (2021) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
The Order protects a group of three trees within the grounds of Croft Farm, Stone Road, 
Hill Chorlton.  
 
The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the trees provide 
following submission of a reserved matters planning application which proposed that two of 
the group be felled. The outline planning permission had proposed that all three of the trees 
be retained.  
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 26th February 2021. Approval is sought for 
the Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 26th August 2021 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 214 (2021), Land at Croft Farm, Stone Road, Hill Chorlton 
be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.  
 
 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the trees is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Preservation Order. Your officers are of the opinion that 
the trees are generally healthy at present and of sufficient amenity value to merit the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order. They are considered to be appropriate species for the 
locality and provide public amenity value due to their form and visibility from public 
locations. The making of the Order will not prevent the owner from carrying out good 
management of the trees and it will give the Council the opportunity to control t
[...]
one R

oad, H
ill Chorlton

D
ESC

R
IPTIO

N
:

Tree Preservation O
rder N

um
ber 214

D
R
AW

N
 BY:

P.S.

D
ATE:

February 2021

SCALE:

1:1000 @
 A3

D
R
AW

IN
G

 N
O

.

TPO
 214

O
S D

A
TA R

EPR
O

D
U

CED
 W

ITH
 TH

E PER
M

ISSIO
N

 O
F TH

E C
O

N
TR

O
LLER

 O
F H

M
SO

 2008 LIC
EN

CE N
O

. 100019654

D
AVE AD

AM
S,

EXECU
TIVE D

IR
EC

TO
R

O
PER

ATIO
N

AL SER
VICES

C
IVIC

 O
FFICES,

M
ER

R
IAL STR

EET,

N
EW

CASTLE,

STAFFO
R

D
SH

IR
E. ST5 2AG

Signed

D
ate     26 February 2021

G
1

C
onfirm

ed

D
ate

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD AND NORTH WEST OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE. VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD. 21/00327/FUL
	21.327.FUL Hook Gate

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHES FARM, 103 HIGH STREET, HARRISEAHEAD. MR NIGEL PORTER. 21/00343/FUL
	First supplementary report for Ashes Farm, Harriseahead NB
	21.343.FUL 103 High Street

	6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LOWFIELD DRIVE, STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 21/00377/TDET
	21.377.TDET Land off Lowfield Drive

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT CHEMICAL LANE, STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 21/00379/TDET
	First supplementary report for Chemical Lane
	21.379.TDET Land at Chemical Lane

	8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 39 SANDY LANE, NEWCASTLE.  TPO212
	TPO 212 Plan

	10 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, HILL CHORLTON - TPO 214
	TPO 214 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27th May, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: John Williams 

Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Helena Maxfield 
Mark Holland 
 

Kenneth Owen 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jenny Cooper, Sue Moffatt and Marion 
Reddish. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF 
ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD AND NORTH WEST 
OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE. VERVE SHREWSBURY LTD. 21/00327/FUL  
 
Concerns were raised by Councillor Holland who stated that the Committee had been 
told this evening that the wording of condition 18 of the original decision issued by 
the Local Planning Authority was unjustifiable and against national policy.  Officers 
were asked for assurance that this Authority had changed its practices in some way 
such that this wouldn’t occur again in the future.  Elaine Moulton confirmed that the 
Policy changed following the issuing of that decision. 
 
 
Resolved: That the variation of conditions 5, 6, 9, 17, 18 and 19 of 17/01001/FUL 

be permitted so that they read as follows: 
 

5.  Prior to commencement of above ground works full and 



Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

2 

precise details of acoustic screening of a minimum height of 
1.8 metres and a minimum mass of 20kg/m2 to be installed in 
the locations indicated on the Proposed Barrier Plan received 
on 11th April 2018 shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for its prior approval in writing. Thereafter, the 
approved details shall be installed in full prior to the relevant 
plot becoming occupied and shall thereafter be permanently 
maintained. 

 
6. Prior to installation, full and precise details of the window 

glazing systems and mechanical ventilation arrangements for 
plots 1, 2, 11, 19, 21 and 22 shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for prior approval. Mechanical ventilation 
shall enable background purge and summer time cooling with 
windows shut. Noise from the ventilation system when in 
operation shall not exceed NR30. It shall be demonstrated that 
the glazing and ventilation system will achieve a maximum of 
35dB(A)Leq, 16 hour 7am to 11pm in living areas and 
30dB(A)Leq 8 hour and a maximum of 45dB(A)LAMax 
between 11pm and 7am. 

 
9.  No dwelling shall be occupied until full details of the surfacing 

materials and the means of surface water drainage for the 
private driveway, parking and turning areas for that dwelling, 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in full 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
17.  Prior to first occupation, full and precise details of the 

recyclable materials and refuse storage, including designated 
areas to accommodate sufficient recyclable materials and 
refuse receptacles to service the development and the 
collection arrangements for the same have been forwarded to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval.  

 
Thereafter, the storage arrangements shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved scheme. 

 
18. Prior to commencement of above ground works full and 

precise details of the external facing materials shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
19.  Prior to commencement of above ground works full and 

precise details of the boundary treatments shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
And subject to any other conditions attached to planning permission 
17/01001/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ASHES FARM, 103 HIGH STREET, 

HARRISEAHEAD. MR NIGEL PORTER. 21/00343/FUL  



Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

3 

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Level 1 photographic survey of the buildings to be converted 
(iv) Materials 
(v) Window, door, timber cladding and guttering details 
(vi) Boundary treatments 
(vii) Hardstandings 
(viii) Soft landscaping 
(ix) Provision of parking and turning areas 
(x) Surfacing of access driveway 
(xi) Tree protection 
(xii) Bat and bird boxes 
(xiii) Land contamination 
(xiv) Construction hours 
(xv) Electric vehicle charging provision, and 
(xvi) Waste storage and collection arrangements 

 
 

 A note to the applicant to be included,  that if the adjoining public 
footpath has to be closed in the interests of health and safety the 
closure should be for the minimum period possible and at no point 
should the footpath, when open to use, be obstructed by material or 
plant associated with the carrying out of this development 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LOWFIELD DRIVE, 

STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 21/00377/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i) That prior approval is required, and 
   
  (ii) That such prior approval be granted. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT CHEMICAL LANE, 
STOKE-ON-TRENT. EE LIMITED. 21/00379/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i) That prior approval is required, and 
   
  (ii) That such prior approval be granted. 
 
   

Note: That the applicant’s attention be drawn to Network Rail’s 
comments. 

 
8. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That a further report be brought back to the 20th July meeting. 
 

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 39 SANDY LANE, NEWCASTLE.  
TPO212  
 



Planning Committee - 27/05/21 

4 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order number 212, Land at 39 Sandy Lane, 
Newcastle be confirmed as made and the owners of the property be 
informed accordingly. 

 
10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT CROFT FARM, STONE ROAD, HILL 

CHORLTON - TPO 214  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 214 (2021), Land at Croft Farm, 

Stone Road, Hill Chorlton be confirmed as made and that the owners 
of the site be informed accordingly. 

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm 
 


